

Date: August 13, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Anthony F. Shelley

Anthony F. Shelley (D.C. Bar No. 420043)

Timothy P. O'Toole (D.C. Bar No. 469800)

Michael N. Khalil (D.C. Bar No. 497566)

Miller & Chevalier Chartered

655 15th St. NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: 202-626-5800

E-mail: ashelley@milchev.com

totoole@milchev.com

mkhalil@milchev.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. A CONTINUED STAY OF THESE PROCEEDINGS IS NO LONGER REASONABLE	5
II. RESPONDENTS’ PROPOSED MODIFICATION TO THE SUBPOENA ADDRESSES THE TREASURY’S OBJECTIONS	6
A. Producing Documents Already Assembled and Produced to SIGTARP Involves No Burden	6
B. The Treasury’s Relevance Objections Are Premised on a Rejection of the Law of the Case.....	8
C. Coordinate Courts Should Only Disregard the Law of the Case in Extraordinary Circumstances.....	10
D. Treasury Has Not Shown That Judge Tarnow’s Rulings, Premised on an Exercise of Judicial Restraint, Are Clearly Erroneous.....	11
III. DISCOVERY CONDUCTED THUS FAR HAS CONFIRMED THAT THE TREASURY DOCUMENTS ARE OF EXTRAORDINARY RELEVANCE TO THE CASE	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 71 (D.D.C. 1998).....	10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	11
* <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	10, 11, 16
* <i>Flanagan v. Wyndham Int’l</i> , 231 F.R.D. 98 (D.D.C. 2005).....	10
<i>Hesco Bastion Ltd. v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</i> , No. 09-0357, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124079 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2009).....	10
* <i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	5, 7
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	16
<i>Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
 <i>Statutes</i>	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	11
29 U.S.C. § 1342.....	1, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.).....14

*Order Sustaining Plaintiffs’ Objections [172] to Magistrate Judge’s Scheduling Order, Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Adoption of Scheduling Order [152], Administratively Terminating PBGCC’s Motion for Protective Order [178], Administratively Terminating Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Discovery [179], and Entering Scheduling Order (E.D. Mich. Dkt. No. 193, Sept. 1, 2011)1, 2, 9 15, 16

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

EXHIBIT LIST TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO LIFT STAY

- Exhibit A Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation's Response to Plaintiffs' Rule 37 Motion to Enforce This Court's Order Granting Plaintiffs' Second Motion to Compel Discovery (E.D. Mich. Dkt. No. 223, Mar. 13, 2013)
- Exhibit B Written Testimony of the Honorable Christy Romero, Special Inspector General for the Troubled Asset Relief Program Before the U.S. House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Subcommittee on TARP, Financial Services, and Bailout of the Public and Private Programs (July 10, 2012)
- Exhibit C Plaintiffs' Brief in Opposition to Defendant PBGC's Motion to Dismiss (E.D. Mich. Dkt. No. 36, Dec. 18, 2009)
- Exhibit D Sept. 24, 2010 Hearing Transcript (E.D. Mich.)
- Exhibit E Exhibit 12 to Deposition of Dana Cann – Feb. 13, 2009 Memo regarding Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' Meeting on February 12, 2009
- Exhibit F Deposition Transcript of Dana Cann (Mar. 25, 2013)
- Exhibit G Deposition Transcript of Vincent Snowbarger (Mar. 12, 2013)
- Exhibit H Deposition Transcript of Joseph House (May 29, 2013)
